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Code of Conduct
To minimise impacts on seagrass of fishing with pots 

and traps in Torbay Marine Conservation Zone
Any person using pots and traps in Torbay Marine Conservation Zone is asked to 
adhere to this Code of Conduct. The Code has been co-developed between D&S 
IFCA Officers and Commercial Potting Permit holders, and it applies in mapped 

seagrass zones†.

In mapped seagrass zones, Potting Permit holders:
➢ will not use parlours, creels, or inkwell pots.
➢ may use single cuttlefish traps, pairs or in 

strings of up to three traps but will not use 
end weights for their traps.

➢ will work gear slowly and ensure that all traps 
are lifted directly upwards to minimise drag 
along the seabed. 

Outside of seagrass zones, pots and traps may be 
fished in longer strings and with end weights.

Potting Permit holders will continue to collaborate with D&S IFCA, to 
improve the evidence base and management approach for interactions 

between pots, traps and seagrass in Torbay MCZ.

†D&S IFCA has provided fine-scale charts to Permit holders
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Hope Cove Seagrass Zone
Point Latitude Longitude
HC1.1 50° 27.924' N 003° 29.348' W
HC1.2 50° 27.897' N 003° 29.225' W
HC1.3 50° 27.843' N 003° 29.176' W
HC1.4 50° 27.815' N 003° 29.202' W
HC1.5 50° 27.831' N 003° 29.303' W
HC1.6 50° 27.862' N 003° 29.351' W
HC1.7 50° 27.916' N 003° 29.366' W

Thatcher Point Seagrass Zone
Point Latitude Longitude
TP1.1 50° 27.514' N 003° 29.662' W
TP1.2 50° 27.473' N 003° 29.498' W
TP1.3 50° 27.457' N 003° 29.513' W
TP1.4 50° 27.471' N 003° 29.617' W
TP1.5 50° 27.507' N 003° 29.670' W
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Beacon Cove Seagrass Zone 1
Point Latitude Longitude
BC1.1 50° 27.375' N 003° 31.594' W
BC1.2 50° 27.362' N 003° 31.552' W
BC1.3 50° 27.352' N 003° 31.549' W
BC1.4 50° 27.349' N 003° 31.565' W
BC1.5 50° 27.367' N 003° 31.604' W

Beacon Cove Seagrass Zone 2
Point Latitude Longitude
BC2.1 50° 27.422' N 003° 31.401' W
BC2.2 50° 27.395' N 003° 31.318' W
BC2.3 50° 27.358' N 003° 31.262' W
BC2.4 50° 27.323' N 003° 31.288' W
BC2.5 50° 27.346' N 003° 31.389' W
BC2.6 50° 27.342' N 003° 31.48' W
BC2.7 50° 27.363' N 003° 31.496' W
BC2.8 50° 27.386' N 003° 31.488' W
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Coordinates shown overleaf
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Torre Abbey Sands Seagrass Zone 1
Point Latitude Longitude
TA1.1 50° 27.713' N 003° 32.121' W
TA1.2 50° 27.695' N 003° 32.112' W
TA1.3 50° 27.683' N 003° 32.135' W
TA1.4 50° 27.618' N 003° 32.178' W
TA1.5 50° 27.594' N 003° 32.310' W
TA1.6 50° 27.628' N 003° 32.333' W
TA1.7 50° 27.666' N 003° 32.317' W

Torre Abbey Sands Seagrass Zone 2
Point Latitude Longitude
TA2.1 50° 27.717' N 003° 32.090' W
TA2.2 50° 27.740' N 003° 31.974' W
TA2.3 50° 27.683' N 003° 31.850' W
TA2.4 50° 27.651' N 003° 31.826' W
TA2.5 50° 27.603' N 003° 31.862' W
TA2.6 50° 27.483' N 003° 31.822' W
TA2.7 50° 27.392' N 003° 31.805' W
TA2.8 50° 27.298' N 003° 32.075' W
TA2.9 50° 27.233' N 003° 32.197' W
TA2.10 50° 27.197' N 003° 32.300' W
TA2.11 50° 27.231' N 003° 32.366' W
TA2.12 50° 27.153' N 003° 32.484' W
TA2.13 50° 27.200' N 003° 32.586' W
TA2.14 50° 27.236' N 003° 32.552' W
TA2.15 50° 27.239' N 003° 32.512' W
TA2.16 50° 27.319' N 003° 32.401' W
TA2.17 50° 27.388' N 003° 32.397' W
TA2.18 50° 27.504' N 003° 32.256' W
TA2.19 50° 27.566' N 003° 32.201' W
TA2.20 50° 27.615' N 003° 32.070' W

Livermead Seagrass Zone
Point Latitude Longitude
LM1.1 50° 27.133' N 003° 32.450' W
LM1.2 50° 27.133' N 003° 32.412' W
LM1.3 50° 27.105' N 003° 32.417' W
LM1.4 50° 27.097' N 003° 32.491' W
LM1.5 50° 27.087' N 003° 32.504' W
LM1.6 50° 27.129' N 003° 32.556' W
LM1.7 50° 27.148' N 003° 32.540' W
LM1.8 50° 27.146' N 003° 32.495' W
LM1.9 50° 27.117' N 003° 32.470' W

Hollicombe Seagrass Zone
Point Latitude Longitude
HB1.1 50° 27.104' N 003° 32.637' W
HB1.2 50° 27.077' N 003° 32.573' W
HB1.3 50° 26.967' N 003° 32.668' W
HB1.4 50° 26.943' N 003° 32.742' W
HB1.5 50° 26.830' N 003° 32.725' W
HB1.6 50° 26.777' N 003° 32.846' W
HB1.7 50° 26.675' N 003° 32.848' W
HB1.8 50° 26.630' N 003° 32.902' W
HB1.9 50° 26.602' N 003° 32.993' W
HB1.10 50° 26.563' N 003° 32.923' W
HB1.11 50° 26.513' N 003° 32.923' W
HB1.12 50° 26.506' N 003° 33.009' W
HB1.13 50° 26.571' N 003° 33.059' W
HB1.14 50° 26.646' N 003° 33.048' W
HB1.15 50° 26.669' N 003° 32.944' W
HB1.16 50° 26.715' N 003° 32.999' W
HB1.17 50° 26.917' N 003° 32.966' W
HB1.18 50° 27.003' N 003° 32.921' W
HB1.19 50° 27.054' N 003° 32.874' W
HB1.20 50° 27.052' N 003° 32.858' W
HB1.21 50° 27.016' N 003° 32.846' W
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Elberry Cove Seagrass Zone 1
Point Latitude Longitude
EC1.1 50° 24.267' N 003° 32.369' W
EC1.2 50° 24.180' N 003° 32.527' W
EC1.3 50° 24.175' N 003° 32.605' W
EC1.4 50° 24.223' N 003° 32.682' W
EC1.5 50° 24.282' N 003° 32.705' W
EC1.6 50° 24.364' N 003° 32.763' W
EC1.7 50° 24.364' N 003° 32.803' W
EC1.8 50° 24.400' N 003° 32.857' W
EC1.9 50° 24.408' N 003° 32.885' W
EC1.10 50° 24.422' N 003° 32.913' W
EC1.11 50° 24.449' N 003° 32.996' W
EC1.12 50° 24.421' N 003° 33.064' W
EC1.13 50° 24.451' N 003° 33.107' W
EC1.14 50° 24.485' N 003° 33.032' W
EC1.15 50° 24.529' N 003° 33.024' W
EC1.16 50° 24.556' N 003° 32.976' W
EC1.17 50° 24.467' N 003° 32.913' W
EC1.18 50° 24.464' N 003° 32.887' W
EC1.19 50° 24.538' N 003° 32.857' W
EC1.20 50° 24.539' N 003° 32.766' W
EC1.21 50° 24.458' N 003° 32.692' W
EC1.22 50° 24.393' N 003° 32.504' W

Elberry Cove Seagrass Zone 2
Point Latitude Longitude
EC2.1 50° 24.562' N 003° 33.007' W
EC2.2 50° 24.584' N 003° 32.992' W
EC2.3 50° 24.618' N 003° 32.997' W
EC2.4 50° 24.620' N 003° 33.023' W
EC2.5 50° 24.607' N 003° 33.046' W
EC2.6 50° 24.586' N 003° 33.055' W
EC2.7 50° 24.561' N 003° 33.040' W

Elberry Cove Seagrass Zone 3
Point Latitude Longitude
EC3.1 50° 24.681' N 003° 33.038' W
EC3.2 50° 24.696' N 003° 33.074' W
EC3.3 50° 24.663' N 003° 33.111' W
EC3.4 50° 24.644' N 003° 33.102' W
EC3.5 50° 24.643' N 003° 33.071' W
EC3.6 50° 24.667' N 003° 33.039' W

Elberry Cove Seagrass Zone 4
Point Latitude Longitude
EC4.1 50° 24.713' N 003° 33.141' W
EC4.2 50° 24.712' N 003° 33.121' W
EC4.3 50° 24.698' N 003° 33.122' W
EC4.4 50° 24.699' N 003° 33.141' W
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Fishcombe Cove Seagrass Zone
Point Latitude Longitude
FC1.1 50° 24.195' N 003° 31.280' W
FC1.2 50° 24.188' N 003° 31.263' W
FC1.3 50° 24.174' N 003° 31.270' W
FC1.4 50° 24.157' N 003° 31.303' W
FC1.5 50° 24.150' N 003° 31.324' W
FC1.6 50° 24.152' N 003° 31.349' W
FC1.7 50° 24.168' N 003° 31.388' W
FC1.8 50° 24.184' N 003° 31.368' W
FC1.9 50° 24.187' N 003° 31.339' W
FC1.10 50° 24.183' N 003° 31.315' W
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Brixham Breakwater Beach Seagrass Zone
Point Latitude Longitude
BB1.1 50° 24.056' N 003° 30.300' W
BB1.2 50° 24.061' N 003° 30.278' W
BB1.3 50° 24.058' N 003° 30.264' W
BB1.4 50° 24.033' N 003° 30.250' W
BB1.5 50° 24.026' N 003° 30.254' W
BB1.6 50° 24.026' N 003° 30.261' W
BB1.7 50° 24.039' N 003° 30.288' W
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